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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

 We have been instructed to submit a planning for the erection of a front boundary wall and 

entrance gates at Maple Brook Cottage Lower Lane WS13 8DG. 

 

The proposed wall and entrance will be of a brick construction with piers inserted at various 

points along its length. The gates will be timber and are of a sliding design.  

 

The proposed wall will run around the front of the property. This includes land fronting 

Lower Lane and the adjoining road.  

 

The wall is 1.800 metres high with brick piers at 1.875 high.  This is above the limits set out in 

the GPDO on land adjacent to a highway. A small part of the wall is on land that could be 

described as being adjacent to the highway. This triggers the need to obtain planning 

permission for the development in its entirety.   

 

The proposed development is of a design and construction that is sympathetic to the rural 

character of the area. There is also an example of very similar development at Keepers 

Cottage that is located opposite the application site. The development therefore does not 

harm the openness of the Green Belt, the purposes of including land within it or the 

character of the area.  

 

The wall and entrance, other than the small part of it that is adjacent to the highway could 

be carried out as Permitted Development with some minor alteration. The wall is 1.800 

metres high and the piers are 1.875 metres high. They are set back by a minimum of 4 

metres from the highway. The entrance gates and 1.8 metre high wall around them are set 

back by 6 metres. The majority of the development cannot reasonably be described as being 

adjacent to the highway and could be erected under the GPDO Permitted Development 

allowances.  

 



 

There is therefore a fall-back position open to the applicant to erect the majority of the 

development as Permitted Development.  

 

The submission of the application shows the intent to carry out the development. It is 

therefore reasonable to assume that the fall-back position will be used if planning 

permission is not granted.  

 

The approach taken by the applicant in seeking consent for the wall including the small part 

this is adjacent to the highway provides a far better design solution without compromising 

the character and setting of the Green Belt.  

 

The proposed development can therefore be supported.         

 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

The application property is a detached dwelling house on the corner of Lower Lane. The site 

location plan is set out below.  

 

 

 

The existing property is a traditional dwelling that has been extended over time 



 

 

 

The application site is within the Green Belt.  

 

Maple Brook Pumping Station is located on the opposite side of the road. 

 

The character of the surrounding area is rural with dwellings fronting the roads within the 

area.   

 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 

The application proposes to erect a front boundary wall and entrance gates.  

 

The proposed site layout and elevations are set out below.  

 

 



 

 

The development includes a brick wall with piers between and timber sliding entrance gates.  

 

The wall is 1.800 metres high the brick piers are 1.875 metres high. A section of the wall at 

the junction of Lower Lane is adjacent to the highway triggering the need to obtain planning 

permission for the development.  

 

The remainder of the wall and gates are set back from the highway by some distance. They 

are designed to be within the height restrictions (2 metres) set out in the GPDO that control 

Permitted Development.   

 

The wall is of a rustic design. The materials that will be used are sympathetic to the 

character and setting of the area.  

 

 

 

4. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY  

 
It is necessary to consider the policies of the Lichfield District Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework when considering the proposed development. 
 
Lichfield District Local 2015 

 
Policy NR2 deals with development in the Green Belt. It states,  
  
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
Policy BE1 deals with High Quality Development.  
 

 
 
Strategic Priority 14 deals with the built and historic environment     
 



 

 
 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) February 2019  
 
Paragraph 127 of the NPPF deals with design. The most relevant criteria set out in the policy 
that affects the proposed development is set out below.  
 

 
 

Paragraph 134 of the NPPF sets out the 5 purposes of including land within the Green Belt.  
These purposes are: 

 
➢ To check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas; 

➢ To prevent neighbouring towns from merging into one another; 

➢ To assist in safe guarding the countryside from encroachment; 

➢ To preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and 

➢ To assist in urban regeneration by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other 

urban land. 

 
Paragraph 143 of the NPPF confirms that inappropriate development is by definition harmful 
to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in Very Special Circumstances.   
 
Paragraph 144 goes on to state: 

 

 
 
Paragraph 145 goes on to confirm the circumstances where the erection of new buildings 
can be supported within the Green Belt.  This includes: 

 



 

➢ The extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in 
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building. 

 
There is no specific reference to development that includes the erection of boundary 
treatments.  
 
The erection of walls and means of enclosure usually fall within the parameters of Permitted 
Development that is included in the GPDO. The relevant controls are set below.  
 

 
 



 

The proposed development is higher at one point adjacent to the highway than is permitted 
resulting in planning permission being required to carry out the development.  
 
The development could however proceed as Permitted Development with some minor 
amendments.  
 
This fall-back position is a material consideration in the planning process.     

 

5. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

There is one application listed on the Council’s online search relating to the site 

 

 

 

The application grants consent for a front extension to the property.  

 

6. PRINCIPAL ISSUES 

 

 The application brings forward the following issues, 

 

➢ Whether the proposed development is appropriate in the Green Belt 

➢ Whether Very Special Circumstances exist to support the development if it is 

considered to be inappropriate in the Green Belt  

➢ Design 

➢ Other relevant matters  

 

 

 

 



 

7. AMPLIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL ISSUES 

 

The issues raised by the application are concerned with the principle of the proposed 

development in the Green Belt, the appearance of the proposed development and the 

impact it has on amenity.  

 

The application site is controlled by the policies of the NPPF and the Local Plan that dictate 

what new development is appropriate in the Green Belt.  

 

Paragraph 145 of the NPPF confirms that extensions to existing buildings in the Green Belt is 

appropriate provided that the extension does not result in disproportionate additions over 

and above the size of the original building.  

 

There is however no policy within the NPPF or Local Plan that refers to the erection of walls 

or other means of enclosure.  

 

The development requires planning permission as a small part of the wall is over 1 metre 

high on land adjacent to the highway. The remainder of the wall is set back from the 

highway where walls of up to 2 metres high are permitted.  The proposed wall is therefore 

inappropriate development by definition. However, the proposal must be looked at in 

context with significant weight given to the fall-back position that is open to the applicant. 

The proposed site plan gives a good oversight into what triggers the need for consent. It is 

set out below.  

 

 



 

 

There are two brick piers and a section of wall on the corner of Lower Lane. The piers are 

1.875 metres high and the wall is 1.800 metres high. One pier and part of the wall is directly 

adjacent to the highway extending out to being within 2 metres of the highway. The other 

piers and wall are at least 4 metres away from the highway. The access gates and 1.8-metre-

high entrance wall is 6 metres back from the highway. Therefore, it is just a small section of 

the wall that requires planning consent. The remainder of the development could therefore 

be provided as Permitted Development.  

 

Notwithstanding this, the fact that planning permission is required and, that the 

development does not fall within any of the operations set out in paragraph 145 of the NPPF 

means that the development is inappropriate by definition.  

 

Inappropriate development can be permitted if the harm caused by inappropriateness and 

any other harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations.  

 

In this case, it is simply the principle of the development that is inappropriate. There is no 

other harm.  

 

Paragraph 134 of the NPPF sets out the reasons for including land in the Green Belt. The 

application relates to a boundary wall within an existing residential curtilage. The wall is set 

against the backdrop of the existing property. There is no conflict with the openness of the 

Green Belt or the purposes of including land in it.  

 

The fall-back position that is open to the applicant acts as Very Special Circumstances that 

support the proposed development.  

 

The use of PD allowances as a fall-back position exists if there is intent to use them. The fact 

that the application to build the wall has been submitted is sufficient evidence to show a 

clear intent to use PD allowances to erect a boundary treatment if planning permission is 

refused.  

 



 

The GPDO sets out height restrictions for boundary treatments of no more than 1 metre on 

land adjacent to the highway and 2 metres elsewhere in domestic settings.     

 

There is no definition of the term adjacent within the GPDO. Each case is assessed on its own 

merit.  

 

A small section of the development is located close or adjacent to the highway at the 

junction of Lower Lane. It is reasonable to say that this part of the development is adjacent 

to the highway and therefore requires consent as it is over the 1.0 metre allowance set out 

in the GPDO.  

 

The remainder of the wall is set at least 4 metres back from the highway. The gates and wall 

around them are set back a maximum of 6 metres with a maximum height of 1.875 metres. 

Therefore, other than the small section of wall at the corner of the site, the remainder of the 

development cannot reasonably be considered to be adjacent to the highway and is within 

the height restrictions set out in the GPDO.  

 

The applicant therefore has a strong fall-back position that outweighs any harm to the Green 

Belt that is brought about by the development.  

 

The development can therefore be approved without comprising Green Belt planning policy. 

 

Design Issues     

 

The proposed development has been designed to follow the simple rural character of the 

area. It will be similar to the design of gates and walling that exists at Keepers Cottage  

 

A photograph of the walls and access at Keepers Cottage is set out on the next page of the 

statement.  

 



 

 

 

The development therefore complies with the requirements of relevant design polices.  

 

Other Relevant Matters  

 

The proposed development will not harm the visual or residential amenities of neighbouring 

properties.  

 

The application raises no issues of highway safety, access or vehicle parking.   

 

The development uses the existing access. The wall is set back from the highway allowing 

clear visibility in both directions.  

 

The sliding gates are set back 6 metres into the site. This allows vehicles to pull off the road 

when waiting for the gates to open ensuring that there is no interference with the safety 

and free flow of traffic.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

8. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

 

The application proposes a boundary wall and new entrance gates to a residential property 

in the Green Belt.  

 

Planning permission is required as a small part of the boundary wall exceeds a height of 1.0 

metre adjacent to the highway.  

 

The development is inappropriate in the Green Belt by definition.  

 

The erection of the wall and entrance gates does not harm the openness of the Green Belt 

or conflict with any of the purposes of including land in the Green Belt. 

 

The fact that the development could be carried out as Permitted Development with some  

alteration gives the applicant a strong fall-back position that outweighs the usual 

presumption against inappropriate development in the Green Belt.    

 

The design of the wall and entrance is in keeping with the existing character of the area. 

Similar development exists close to the application site.   

 

The application raises no issue of amenity or access. 

 

We therefore request that planning permission is granted for proposed development.            


